

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF VERMONT

MID VERMONT CHRISTIAN SCHOOL,
on behalf of itself and its students and its
students' parents; **A.G.** and **M.G.**, by and
through their parents and natural guardians,
Chris and Bethany Goodwin;
CHRISTOPHER GOODWIN, individually;
BETHANY GOODWIN, individually; **T.S.**
and **K. S.**, by and through their parents and
natural guardians, Nathaniel and Dawna
Slarve; **NATHANIEL SLARVE**, individually;
and **DAWNA SLARVE**, individually,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HEATHER BOUCHEY, in her official
capacity as Interim Secretary of the Vermont
Agency of Education; **JENNIFER DECK**
SAMUELSON, in her official capacity as
Chair of the Vermont State Board of
Education; **CHRISTINE BOURNE**, in her
official capacity as Windsor Southeast
Supervisory Union Superintendent;
HARTLAND SCHOOL BOARD;
RANDALL GAWEL, in his official
capacity as Orange East Supervisory Union
Superintendent; **WAITS RIVER VALLEY**
(UNIFIED #36 ELEMENTARY)
SCHOOL BOARD; and **JAY NICHOLS**,
in his official capacity as the Executive
Director of The Vermont Principals'
Association,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:23-cv-00652-kjd

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs and their religious beliefs and practices.2

 B. The State devises a new way to exclude religious schools from the Town Tuitioning and Dual Enrollment Programs.4

 C. The State boots Mid Vermont Christian from the VPA because the School operates according to its religious beliefs.....6

Argument 8

 I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims. 8

 A. The State excludes Plaintiffs from the Program and the VPA because of their religious beliefs and practices.8

 B. The State has engaged in unconstitutional religious hostility.....10

 C. Vermont’s policies are not neutral or generally applicable.11

 D. Vermont infringes Plaintiffs’ freedom of speech.....13

 E. Vermont’s policies fail strict scrutiny.....14

 II. Plaintiffs satisfy the remaining preliminary injunction factors..... 15

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative, LLC v. Elenis, 600 U.S. 570 (2023) 14

A.H. v. French, 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 1, 10

Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo, 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 15

B. P. J. v. West Virginia State Board of Education,
649 F. Supp. 3d 220 (S.D.W. Va. 2023)..... 3

Carson v. Makin, 596 U.S. 767 (2022)..... passim

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 12, 13

Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) 9, 10

Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District Board of Education,
82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) 13

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 11, 12, 13, 14

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 14

In re A.H. v. French, 999 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2021) 1, 4, 10

Janus v. AFSMCE Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 14, 15

Kravitz v. Purcell, No. 22-764, 2023 WL 8177114 (2d Cir. Nov. 27, 2023) 12

Lyng v. North Indian Cemetery Protective Association, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 8

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 10, 11

North American Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Federation, Inc.,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 8

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC, 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 8

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 10

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 13

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 13

SAM Party of New York v. Kosinski, 987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 15

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) 13

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... 9, 10

Statutes

9 V.S.A. § 4502..... 5

9 V.S.A. § 4502(d)..... 13

9 V.S.A. § 4502(h)..... 13

9 V.S.A. § 4502(l)..... 13

16 V.S.A. § 166(b)..... 12

16 V.S.A. § 822..... 10

16 V.S.A. § 822(a)(1) 4

16 V.S.A. § 824..... 10

16 V.S.A. § 828..... 4

21 V.S.A. § 495(a) 5

Regulations

7-1 Vt. Code R. § 3:2220 4

7-1 Vt. Code R. § 3:2222 4

7-1 Vt. Code R. § 3:2223.3 12

7-1 Vt. Code R. § 3:2225.1 4

7-1 Vt. Code R. § 3:2225.1(b) 12

7-1 Vt. Code R. § 3:2226.6..... 4, 9, 14

7-1 Vt. Code R. § 3:2227 12
